CH \$215.00 77755905

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM382926

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	1		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as successor administrative agent		04/27/2016	Limited Partnership:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD.
Street Address:	6301 Benjamin Road
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Татра
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33634
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77755905	VNOC	
Serial Number:	77756006	IFORMATA	
Serial Number:	77755454	VNOC SYMPHONY	
Serial Number:	77755528	VNOC IN A BOX	
Serial Number:	77405990	IFORMATA	
Serial Number:	77360281	TELEPRESENCE EXCHANGE	
Serial Number:	78262758	THE DIGITAL AIRLINE	
Serial Number:	76310265	DIGITAL AIRLINES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: prosecutiondocketing@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Paul Hastings LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 919092

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92191-9092

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	77083.00072
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura C. Yip
SIGNATURE:	/Laura C. Yip/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks- AVI-SPL_Antares#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks- AVI-SPL_Antares#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks- AVI-SPL_Antares#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks- AVI-SPL_Antares#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks- AVI-SPL_Antares#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Termination and Release") is granted as of April 27, 2016 by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as successor administrative agent (the "Assignee") to GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION as resigned administrative agent ("GECC"), in favor of AVI-SPL, INC., a Delaware corporation, AVI-SPL HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD., a Maryland corporation, AVI RENTAL SERVICES DIVISION, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company, AVI RENTAL SERVICES CARIBBEAN DIVISION, INC., a Florida corporation, AUDIO VISUAL INNOVATIONS, INC., a Florida corporation and AV MARKETPLACE, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantors");

WHEREAS, the Grantors executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), granting GECC a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under: (a) all of its Trademarks, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto; provided, however, that no security interest was granted in any "intent to use" Trademark applications for which a statement of use or amendment to allege use had not been filed and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing; (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 28, 2013 at Reel 4993, Frame 0893 by Audio Visual Innovations, Inc., Reel 4993, Frame 0909 by AVI Rental Services Division, L.L.C., Reel 4994, Frame 0001 by AVI-SPL, Inc. and Reel 4993, Frame 0933 by Signal Perfection, Ltd.;

WHEREAS, the Assignee and GECC entered into that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreements, dated as of August 21, 2015 (the "Assignment Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, GECC assigned and transferred to the Assignee and its successors and assigns all of GECC's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark Security Agreement and the Trademark Collateral (the "Assigned Trademark Security Agreement"), including all recordations at the United States Patent and Trademark Office noted above;

WHEREAS, the Assigned Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 25, 2015, at Reel 5608, Frame 0696; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its security interest as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. Assignee hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to Assignee, terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignee authorizes the Grantors to make any such filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as may be reasonably determined by the Grantors to be required to record and evidence its termination, cancellation, and release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows this page.]

1888004.1 KE 40555785.1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Ellen Weaver

Title:

Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE 1 TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARKS:

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Current Owner
SCALE	U.S.	78753271 11/14/2005	3158087 10/17/2006	Audio Visual Innovations, Inc.
PROJECTOR PEOPLE	U.S.	75648858 02/26/1999	2370454 07/25/2000	Audio Visual Innovations, Inc.
AVI Design	U.S.	75643079 02/16/1999	2368037 07/18/2000	Audio Visual Innovations, Inc.
AVI AUDIO VISUAL INNOVATIONS YOUR SOURCEFOR BEING SEEN AND HEARD Design AVI Audio Visual International Internatio	U.S.	75643080 02/16/1999	2368038 07/18/2000	Audio Visual Innovations, Inc.
AV MARKETPLACE Design Marketplace	U.S.	75632971 02/04/1999	2441852 04/10/2001	Audio Visual Innovations, Inc.
CAMELEON TELEPRESENCE	U.S.	85385994 08/01/2011	4128357 04/17/2012	AVI-SPL, Inc.
UNIFY ME	U.S.	85245167 02/17/2011	4165442 06/26/2012	AVI-SPL, Inc.
UNIFY ME	U.S.	85193455 12/08/2010	4168709 07/03/2012	AVI-SPL, Inc.
CAMÉLÉON TELEPRESENCE	U.S.	85149906 10/11/2010	3980975 06/21/2011	AVI-SPL, Inc.
COLOR GEM	U.S.	77898900 12/22/2009	3854969 09/28/2010	AVI-SPL, Inc.
AVI SPL	U.S.	77460734 04/29/2008	3611364 04/28/2009	AVI-SPL, Inc.
AVI-SPL	U.S.	77458092 04/25/2008	3621864 05/19/2009	AVI-SPL, Inc.
BCIS	U.S.	77439199 04/03/2008	3684987 09/22/2009	Audio Visual Innovations, Inc.

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Current Owner
BATTLE COMMAND INFORMATION SYSTEMS	U.S.	77439220 04/03/2008	3730190 12/22/2009	Audio Visual Innovations, Inc.
VNOC	U.S.	77755905 06/10/2009	3703843 10/27/2009	Signal Perfection, Ltd.
IFORMATA	U.S.	77756006 06/10/2009	3744187 02/02/2010	Signal Perfection, Ltd.
VNOC SYMPHONY	U.S.	77755454 06/09/2009	3804592 06/15/2010	Signal Perfection, Ltd.
VNOC IN A BOX	U.S.	77755528 06/09/2009	3941293 04/05/2011	Signal Perfection, Ltd.
IFORMATA	U.S.	77405990 02/26/2008	3582492 03/03/2009	Signal Perfection, Ltd.
TELEPRESENCE EXCHANGE	U.S.	77360281 12/27/2007	3681654 09/08/2009	Signal Perfection, Ltd.
THE DIGITAL AIRLINE	U.S.	78262758 06/16/2003	2910548 12/14/2004	Signal Perfection, Ltd.
DIGITAL AIRLINES	U.S.	76310265 09/07/2001	2830458 04/06/2004	Signal Perfection, Ltd.
GIG-A-BOX	U.S.	76626144 12/27/2004	3026288 12/13/2005	AVI Rental Services Division, L.L.C. ¹

 1 The release to GECC was filed on 9/30/2014 at Reel/Frame 5371/0910; however, the assignment from GECC to Antares was filed on 8/25/2015. The new owner for this registration is Freeman Capital Company.

KE 40555785.1 **RECORDED: 05/03/2016**